
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18 MARCH 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 March 2014 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - APPRENTICESHIPS 
 
To consider evidence as the third session of the 
Board’s inquiry on apprenticeships 
 

5 - 52 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARDS 
 
To undertake an annual progress review of the 
work of the Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Strategic Partnership Board 
 

53 - 
58 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

59 - 
66 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 15 April 2014 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, M Ingham, J McKenna, 
D Coupar, J Marjoram and N Walshaw 

 
 

89 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following items as supplementary information: 
 
- Agenda item 11, Work Schedule – Minutes of the Executive Board 

meeting on 5 March 2014 (Minute 97 refers) 
 

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

91 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harington, with 
Councillor Walshaw in attendance as a substitute, and from Councillors 
Castle and Khan. 
 

92 Minutes - 18 February 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Request for Scrutiny  
The Board considered a request for scrutiny on behalf of the 20’s Plenty for 
Us campaign group. Mark Lansdown attended the meeting to present the 
request on behalf of the group. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• The potential benefits of adopting a 20mph limit over contiguous zones 
• Policing and enforcement 
• The importance of educating the public to accept a 20mph limit 
• Using accident data and case studies to support the inquiry 
• Cross-border implications on the edges of the district 
• The views of schools 
 
RESOLVED – That the request for scrutiny by the 20’s Plenty for Us 
campaign group be accepted, with an inquiry to take place in the new 
municipal year. 
 

94 Scrutiny Inquiry - The role of the Leeds Let's Get Active Scheme in 
promoting public health  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

The Board considered a progress report on the Leeds Let’s Get Active (LLGA) 
Scheme as part of its ongoing inquiry into the role of the scheme in promoting 
public health. 
 
Councillor Illingworth joined the Board for this item, as Chair of the Health & 
Wellbeing & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Leisure & Skills 
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport 
- Mark Allman – Head of Sport & Active Lifestyles 
- Rachel Brighton – Project Lead – Leeds Let’s Get Active 
- David O’Loan - Acting Business Manager, Sport and Active Lifestyles 
- Cheryl Squire – Health Improvement Principal – Obesity & Healthy Living 
- Steve Zwolinsky – Research Officer, Centre for Men’s Health, Leeds 

Metropolitan University 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• Updated information that 21,000 people have now signed up for the 
scheme, wi
[...]
VED – That the report be noted and that a further progress report be 
provided once the scheme has been running for a year. 
 

95 Quarter 3 Performance report  
The Board considered a report on performance against the strategic priorities 
for the council and city relevant to its portfolio for quarter 3. In attendance to 
address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy & Performance 
- Karen Bunce, Senior Performance & Improvement Manager 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 

• A detailed update on the action on the low carbon priority would be 
provided as part of the partnership scrutiny item at the Board’s next 
meeting on 1 April 

• Members noted that development of the adult skills strategy was on target 
• That the targets and milestones in Appendix 2 would be updated for 

2014/15 to reflect the new Best Council Plan. This would include new 
milestones in relation to the Local Development Framework. 

 
RESOLVED – That the quarter 3 performance information be noted and that 
the Board confirms that the volume of performance information appended to 
the report is at the right level. 
 
(Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11.25am during discussion of this 
item.) 
 

96 Recommendation tracking  
The Board considered a progress report on outstanding recommendations 
from previous scrutiny inquiries. The Board considered 3 recommendations.  
 
With regard to recommendation 3 of the inquiry on the engagement of young 
people in cultural, sporting and recreational activities, it was agreed to 
continue to monitor progress, with a further report after the summer Breeze 
programme. 
 
With regard to recommendations 5 and 12 of the inquiry into maximising 
powers to promote, influence and create local employment and skills 
opportunities, the Board agreed to sign off both recommendations as 
achieved.  
 
The recommendation tracking report was accompanied by an annual report 
on delivering employment and training opportunities through the council’s 
procurement and planning functions. In attendance to address the Board and 
answer Members’ queries on the annual report  were: 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 

 

- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment and Skills 
- Tracey Greig, Employment Leeds 
 
The Board noted the progress being made and stressed the importance of 
using the learning from experience to date to influence future development. 
 
Members requested that brief details of the schemes currently being 
progressed be circulated to them for information. They also requested a 
further annual report on the success of the new policy framework be provided 
in a year’s time, as part of scrutiny’s ongoing performance monitoring role. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as 
set out above. 
 
(b) That a further annual report on the delivery of employment and training 
opportunities through the council’s procurement and planning functions be 
brought to the Board in spring 2015. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 12.00 at the conclusion of this item.) 
 

97 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed. 
 

98 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 1 April at 10.00am (a pre-meeting will start at 9.30am for Board 
members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.05pm) 
 
 

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 1 April 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Apprenticeships 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board decided in June that it wished to carry out an inquiry on jobs and skills this 
year. A working group meeting was held on 9 September to meet with 
representatives from City Development to scope the inquiry. Members of the working 
group identified apprenticeships as the focus for the inquiry, resulting in the attached 
terms of reference for the inquiry being agreed by the Board (Appendix 1). 

 
2. The first formal session of the inquiry took place in November, and the second 

session was held in January. A working group meeting to enable Members to meet 
with young people and hear from them first hand about their experiences took place 
at the Connexions centre on Eastgate on 16 January. 

3. In January it was agreed to add a further inquiry session at an additional meeting of 
the Board (now confirmed as this meeting), to enable Members to hold discussions 
with the remaining partners identified in the terms of reference, including the National 
Apprenticeship Service, the Apprenticeship Training Agency and representatives of 
learning providers and employers.  

 
4. This replaces the evidence from these partners originally intended to form part of the 

session at the January Board meeting. It is hoped that this approach will give the 
Board more opportunity to engage with the range of partners involved in conducting 
this inquiry. 

 
5. In order to assist members in preparing for the session, the report previously provided 

for the January meeting is attached as Appendix 2. 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

Recommendation 
 
6.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The backgrou
[...]
ationally, city-wide and at a locality level 

• Information on pre-apprenticeship provision, traineeships and 
support for those not meeting the initial requirements for functional 
skills 

• General information on the work of Employment and Skills with 
education and business partners in brokering apprenticeship 
opportunities in Leeds 

• Information on the council’s commitment as an employer to 
apprenticeships 

 
 

6.2 Session two – 21 January 2014 
 
The evidence for this session will enable the Board to broaden the 
debate through discussion with partners. It will include input from 
Executive Members, Leeds City Council officers and other key 
stakeholders, covering the following information: 

• The role of schools and colleges in providing impartial information, 
advice and guidance, including information about apprenticeships 

• The role of the Connexions service in supporting young people to 
access apprenticeships 

Page 9



• The role of the National Apprenticeship Service and the role of the  
Apprenticeship Training Agency and the Apprenticeship Hub in 
Leeds 

• The role of employers in providing apprenticeships and promoting 
apprenticeship opportunities to young people 

• The training aspect of apprenticeships 
 

6.3 A working group session will be arranged to hear young people’s views 
directly. 

 
7.0 Witnesses 
 
7.1 The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors 

to the Inquiry: 

• Executive Member for Jobs and Skills 

• Executive Member for Children’s Services 

• City Development 

• Children’s Services 

• Schools 

• igen 

• National Apprenticeship Service 

• Apprenticeship Training Agency 

• Employers 

• Training providers including FE colleges 

• Young people 
 
8.0 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

8.1 The Equality Improvement Priorities 2011 to 2015 have been 
developed to ensure our legal duties are met under the Equality Act 
2010. The priorities will help the council to achiev
[...]
es evidence for the second session of the Scrutiny Board inquiry 
into apprenticeships. The report summarises the range and type of pre-
apprenticeship support and training for those young people that do not meet the 
initial functional skills requirements of an apprenticeship.  
 

2. The report also sets out the current position on participation in apprenticeships by 
16-18 year olds and the outcomes of the recent desk based research on 
apprenticeship applications to support a better understanding of the factors that 
influence the application activity of young people.   
 

3. The report also provides information on the role of schools and colleges in providing 
impartial information, advice and guidance, including information about 
apprenticeships and the role of the Connexions service in supporting young people 
to access apprenticeships. 

 
4. In addition to the activities detailed in the provision session, this report highlights the 

provision made by the Council to support young people with information and 
schools and academies to fulfil their responsibilities to provide high quality impartial 
advice and guidance. The report also points to additional activity that could be 
undertaken to further support young people to identify and access provision that will 
help them to secure an apprenticeship.    

 
Recommendation 

5.    The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the issues raised by this session of the 
inquiry. 

 

 Report author:  Sue Wynne / Gary 
Milner  Tel: 3950440 / 2474979 

Page 13



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report to provide information for the consideration of Scrutiny 
Board on pre-apprenticeship provision, traineeships and support for those not 
meeting the initial functional skills requirements of an apprenticeship. The report 
also provides information on the role of schools and colleges in providing impartial 
information, advice and guidance, including information about apprenticeships and 
the role
[...]
key functional 
skills requirements to secure and undertake an apprenticeship. While information 
collated on the pre-apprenticeship provision indicates that there is sufficient 
provision available, it clear that further work is required to ensure that there is an 
increased awareness of this provision among young people, their parents and 
carers, schools and academies.  

7.3 In raising awareness of the provision, further work is required to structure 
information in a way that supports individuals to recognise and understand the 
alternative pathways to current apprenticeship vacancies and career pathways in 
key sectors in the local economy. The opportunity exists to take forward this work 
through the Apprenticeship Hub to further enhance the Pathways website and link 
this to the emerging debate on young people led CEIAG entitlement within 
Children’s services.   

7.4 Activity to raise awareness of the provision also needs be aligned to activity to 
promote and support collaboration between pre- apprenticeship and apprenticeship 
providers to create progression pathways that support young people into an 
apprenticeship. The Apprenticeship Hub and the Leeds Apprenticeship Steering 
Group includes a number of these providers and is therefore well placed to take 
this work forward.  

Page 18



 

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider the issues raised by this session of the 
inquiry. 
 

9.0 

9.1 

Background documents1 

There are no background documents. 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Pre-apprenticeship Provision – summary information 

Pre Apprenticeship Support Activity   Sector subject area Duration Eligib
[...]
tiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture): Inquiry into 

Apprenticeships, 19th November 2013 

iii. National Apprenticeship Service (NAS): www.Apprenticeships.org.uk 

iv. National Apprenticeship Vacancy Matching Service: 

https://Apprenticeshipvacancymatchingservice.lsc.gov.uk/navms/Forms/Candidat

e/VisitorLanding.aspx  

 

 

 

Page 51



 

$l3qjmo4j Page 22 of 22 

 

 

P
age 52



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 1 April 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Strategic Partnership Boards 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that all Scrutiny Boards will act as a “critical 
friend” to the relevant Strategic Partnership Board and consider and report on the 
following areas: 

• What contribution the Partnership Board is making to tackle poverty and inequality, 
and the progress being made against this 

• How successfully the Board’s partnership arrangements are working 

• To what extent are significant benefits being seen from partnership working? How 
has partnership working ensured increased pace of change to address the issue in 
hand? 

2. This is the second year for Scrutiny Boards in exercising their “critical friend” role. As 
such it is envisaged that the Board this year will focus on reviewing progress since the 
previous scrutiny exercise. A copy of the Scrutiny Board’s report and observations 
arising from last year’s review is attached at Appendix 1 as a reminder.  

3. The chair of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Board, Nigel Foster, and the 
Director of City Development will attend the Scrutiny Board to give a presentation on 
the progress made over the past year and respond to Members’ questions.  

4. The Scrutiny Board has also specifically requested an update on progress against the 
second recommendation contained in last year’s report, relating to progressing the low 
carbon city priority area of work. The presentation will include a progress report on this 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel: 247 4189  

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



 

 

area of the Partnership Board’s work, following a workshop which took place on 11 
March 2014. 

5. The partnerships are an important focus for the delivery of the city’s key aims.  Scrutiny 
Boards acting as the “critical friend” of the partnerships will help further progress the 
agenda and the delivery of the City Priority Plan. 

Recommendation 

6. The Scrutiny Board is requested to use the attached information and the discussion 
with representatives from the Strategic Partnership Board to consider and report on the 
contribution of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic Partnership Board. 

Background documents1  

7. None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 54



 1 

 

 

 

 

 
Background 
1. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that all Scrutiny Boards will act as a “critical 
friend” to the relevant Strategic Partnership Board and consider and report on the 
following areas: 

• What contribution the Partnership Board is making to tackle poverty and inequality, 
and the progress being made against this 

• How successfully the Board’s partnership arrangements are working 

• To what extent are significant benefits being seen from partnership working? How has 
partnership working ensured increased pace of change to address the issue in hand? 

2. A common approach was adopted by Scrutiny Boards in exercising their “critical friend” 
role, in order that outcomes could be compared and contrasted between Partnership 
Boards. However, it was also acknowledged that each Strategic Partnership Board is at 
a different stage in its development and maturity. 

3. During March and April 2013, Scrutiny Boards received reports from the relevant 
Strategic Partnership Board and had the opportunity to question the chair and members 
of the Partnership Board and support officers.  

4. It was agreed that, following the scrutiny sessions, each Scrutiny Board would produce a 
summary report of its findings. The Scrutiny Support Unit would then prepare a cover 
report drawing out any common threads and best practice emerging from the individual 
inquiry sessions. The full report will be presented to Council, as the commissioning body 
for this piece of scrutiny inquiry work. Each Strategic Partnership Board will also receive 
their respective individual report, along with the cover report, and will be requested to 
respond to any scrutiny recommendations in the normal manner. 

5. The Scrutiny Board received a report and presentation on the history and development 
of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic Partnership Board. Members were 
also presented with information to assist them in assessing strengths and areas for 
development for the Partnership Board in respect of the three key questions set out 
above. 

6. The following representatives from the Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic 
Partnership Board attended the Scrutiny Board’s meeting on 9th April 2013: 

• Nigel Foster, Chair of the Strategic Partnership Board 
• Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Development and the Economy 
• Councillor Adam Ogilvie, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
• Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
• Peter Roberts, Principal, Leeds C
[...]
 carbon businesses, buildings, energy 
generation and connectivity across the city than for the other two priority areas. There is 
a need to identify more specific projects here that can help to achieve transformational 
change in relation to this priority, which will require strong partnership working across all 
sectors. District heating and integrated transport were particularly identified as areas 
requiring more progress to be made. 
 
Recommendation 2 
We recommend that the Strategic Partnership Board develops a clear plan for 
progressing the low carbon city priority area of work. 
 

Conclusion 
 
The Scrutiny Board would like to thank the Chair and members of the Sustainable 
Economy and Culture Strategic Partnership Board for their  positive participation in this 
review.  
 
We acknowledged that this is still a comparatively ‘young’ Board compared to some of 
the more established Strategic Partnership Boards, but we felt that it had made a 
positive start in tackling its broad ranging challenges, and that it has promising plans for 
the future. 
 
The Scrutiny Board endorses the commitment to continuously prioritise the actions of the 
Partnership Board, and the focus on delivery of key projects which will contribute to the 
ambition to deliver the long-term vision for Leeds.  
 
In particular we welcome the realistic assessment of both successes and challenges by 
the Partnership Board. We look forward to an ongoing accountability dialogue on further 
achievements and overcoming the challenges. 

 
 

June 2013 

Page 58



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 1 April 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or 
[...]
 Get Active progress review – autumn 2014 

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy – annual scrutiny review of progress – spring 2015 

Annual review of employment and training opportunities delivered through the council’s procurement and planning functions – 
spring 2015 

 

 

 

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18 March 2014
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Apprenticeships
	final terms of reference apprenticeships
	2nd session on apprenticeships Scrutiny report
	Appendix 1 Pre-apprenticeship activity
	Appendix 2 Apprenticeship Participation Dec 3013
	Appendix  3 Apprenticeship applications report

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Strategic Partnership Boards
	Final approved Scrutiny report on the SEC Partnership

	9 Work Schedule
	April work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST APRIL, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors P Wadsworth, R Harington, 
M Ingham, J McKenna, A Castle, A Khan, 
B Anderson, C Macniven and C Towler 

 
 

99 Late Items  
There were no late items of business. 
 

100 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

101 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cohen, Coupar and 
Lyons, with Councillors Anderson, Towler and Macniven in attendance as 
substitutes. 
 

102 Minutes - 18 March 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

103 Scrutiny Inquiry - Apprenticeships  
The Board conducted the third and final session of its inquiry on 
apprenticeships. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Anthony Knowles, Head of Apprenticeships Employer Accounts 
(Yorkshire), National Apprenticeship Service 

- Matt Thomas, Chief Executive, Leeds Apprenticeship Training Agency 
- Kenny Stoddart, Operations Director, Appris Training 
- Jo Leggett, Head of UK Delivery Centre, BAE Systems Applied 

Intelligence 
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for Children’s 

Services 
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills 
- Gary Milner, Lead Officer, Skills for Learning and Life 
- Nick Hart, Apprenticeship Hub 

 
The four external witnesses began by briefly outlining their organisation’s role in 
relation to apprenticeships. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 

 

• Encouraging all employers to consider the potential benefits of taking on 
apprentices 

• All young people should have the opportunity to consider an 
apprenticeship as an option 

• The role of employer ambassadors 

• Changes in the apprenticeship programme to give employers more 
ownership 

• Encouragement for Leeds employers to engage in the current funding 
consultation 

• The availability of an app for apprenticeship vacancies 

• The role of schools and the quality of information, advice and guidance 
services 

• The role of Children’s Services in encouraging schools to provide good 
quality information about apprenticeships 

• Members as school governors finding out what their schools are doing 
about apprenticeships 

• The possibility of developing the notion of headteacher ambassadors for 
apprenticeship 

• That young people’s qualifications in school are not always relevant in the 
work and apprenticeship environment 

• The need for pre-apprenticeship pathways to help some young people to 
be ready for an apprenticeship, and a desire to explore further the 
potential to develop a more coherent offer locally 

• Changes in the funding at 19+ and the impact on numbers of 
apprenticeship starts 

• Health and safety issues as a barrier to taking on younger apprentices in 
some work environments 

• Encouraging employers to pay more than the minimum hourly rate 

• Ensuring employers fully understand the time input required to support 
apprentices 

• The success of events to promote apprenticeships in local areas arranged 
with the Hub 

• Information on the high proportions of young people completing their 
apprenticeships and retaining employment 

• The need to raise parents’ awareness and acceptance of the value of 
apprenticeships. 

 
It was agreed that the Board should write to the City Region and relevant 
government departments with its findings and any relevant recommendations, 
once its inquiry report is finalised. 
 
The Chair thanked all witnesses for their participation and contributions to the 
inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 11.30am at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 

 

104 Scrutiny Inquiry - Strategic Partnership Boards  
The Board conducted its annual review of the progress made by the strategic 
partnership over the past year. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Nigel Foster, Chair of the Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Partnership 

- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
- Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Development 
- Paul Maney, Head of Planning, Policy and Performance 

 
Nigel and Martin gave a presentation outlining the partnership’s major areas 
of work over the past year and the challenges for the future, which was 
welcomed by Board Members. The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• The range of opportunities and projects coming forward 

• The importance of placemaking in relation to the South Bank area 

• The links between maximising job growth and being a low carbon city 

• Further details of actions being taken to support the low carbon 
objective 

• A suggestion that the Partnership should consider whether it has a role 
in ensuring the legacy of the Tour de France is realised 

• The North-South divide and ensuring that Leeds promotes itself and its 
offer whenever and wherever possible 

• The need to ensure that job opportunities are available to people from 
all disadvantaged communities in Leeds, not just those that are located 
close to new developments 

• The work of the Ahead Partnership and the Leeds Community 
Foundation 

• The conference city concept 

• The development of Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) 

• Changes in membership of the Partnership and a proposed refresh of 
councillor membership 

• The Partnership’s desire to explore ways of publicising its 
achievements and engaging with the community more. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

a) That the Board notes the progress made by the Sustainable Economy 
and Culture Partnership over the previous year 

b) That the Scrutiny Board considers that the main challenge to the 
Partnership should be getting local people into local jobs. 

 
(Councillors Anderson and Castle left the meeting during the discussion of 
this item at 12.00 and 12.45 respectively.) 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th April, 2014 

 

105 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed. 
 

106 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Tuesday 15 April 2014 at 10.00am (a pre-meeting will start at 9.30am for 
Board members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.50pm) 
 
 


